
B. HUD AFFH Tool Tables   

 

Table 1 – Demographics  
 

  (Los Angeles, CA CDBG, HOME, ESG) Jurisdiction (Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim, CA) Region 

Race/Ethnicity    # %   # % 

White, Non-Hispanic   1,078,514 28.54%   4,056,820 31.62% 

Black, Non-Hispanic    346,761 9.18%   859,086 6.70% 

Hispanic   1,835,579 48.57%   5,700,860 44.44% 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic   423,472 11.21%   1,888,969 14.72% 

Native American, Non-Hispanic   6,556 0.17%   25,102 0.20% 

Two or More Races, Non-Hispanic   75,958 2.01%   267,038 2.08% 

Other, Non-Hispanic   12,021 0.32%   30,960 0.24% 

National Origin              

#1 country of origin  Mexico 545,953 15.27% Mexico 1,735,902 14.34% 

#2 country of origin El Salvador 166,234 4.65% Philippines 288,529 2.38% 

#3 country of origin Guatemala 115,410 3.23% El Salvador 279,381 2.31% 

#4 country of origin Philippines 93,720 2.62% Vietnam 234,251 1.93% 

#5 country of origin Korea 81,793 2.29% Korea 224,370 1.85% 

#6 country of origin Iran 49,821 1.39% Guatemala 188,854 1.56% 

#7 country of origin Armenia 31,711 0.89% China excl. Hong Kong & Taiwan 174,424 1.44% 

#8 country of origin China excl. Hong Kong & Taiwan 28,915 0.81% Iran 133,596 1.10% 

#9 country of origin India 21,105 0.59% Taiwan 87,643 0.72% 

#10 country of origin Honduras 19,423 0.54% India 79,608 0.66% 

Limited English Proficiency (LEP) Language             

#1 LEP Language Spanish 774,813 21.67% Spanish 2,033,088 16.79% 

#2 LEP Language Korean 61,723 1.73% Chinese 239,576 1.98% 

#3 LEP Language Armenian 32,755 0.92% Korean 156,343 1.29% 

#4 LEP Language Tagalog 31,498 0.88% Vietnamese 147,472 1.22% 

#5 LEP Language Chinese 31,416 0.88% Armenian 87,201 0.72% 

#6 LEP Language Persian 19,303 0.54% Tagalog 86,691 0.72% 

#7 LEP Language Russian 18,132 0.51% Persian 41,051 0.34% 

#8 LEP Language Vietnamese 9,927 0.28% Japanese 32,457 0.27% 

#9 LEP Language Japanese 9,072 0.25% Russian 28,358 0.23% 

#10 LEP Language Thai 6,554 0.18% Arabic 23,275 0.19% 

Disability Type              

Hearing difficulty   88,327 2.49%   303,390 2.52% 
Vision difficulty   74,408 2.10%   227,927 1.90% 

Cognitive difficulty   141,158 3.98%   445,175 3.70% 
Ambulatory difficulty   206,091 5.81%   641,347 5.34% 
Self-care difficulty   100,325 2.83%   312,961 2.60% 

Independent living difficulty   155,774 4.39%   496,105 4.13% 

Sex             

Male   1,882,020 49.80%   6,328,434 49.33% 
Female   1,896,841 50.20%   6,500,403 50.67% 

Age             

Under 18   871,706 23.07%   3,138,867 24.47% 
18-64   2,512,244 66.48%   8,274,594 64.50% 

65+   394,911 10.45%   1,415,376 11.03% 

Family Type             

Families with children   386,206 48.04%   1,388,564 47.84% 

Note 1: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or region, except family type, which is out of total families. 

Note 2: 10 most populous places of birth and languages at the jurisdiction level may not be the same as the 10 most populous at the Region level, and are thus labeled 
separately. 
Note 3: Data Sources: Decennial Census; ACS 
Note 4: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info/resource/4848/affh-data-documentation).  
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  Table 2a – Demographic Trends for the Jurisdiction  
 

  
 

(Los Angeles, CA CDBG, HOME, ESG) Jurisdiction 

Race/Ethnicity  1990 Trend 2000 Trend 2010 Trend Current 

# %                # %  # %                 # % 

White, Non-Hispanic 1,293,927 37.20% 1,095,428 29.68% 1,083,347 28.60% 1,078,514 28.54% 

Black, Non-Hispanic  453,181 13.03% 422,315 11.44% 372,536 9.84% 346,761 9.18% 

Hispanic 1,389,413 39.94% 1,718,263 46.56% 1,838,233 48.53% 1,835,579 48.57% 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 320,157 9.20% 397,197 10.76% 466,041 12.30% 423,472 11.21% 

Native American, Non-Hispanic 9,254 0.27% 16,045 0.43% 13,070 0.35% 6,556 0.17% 

National Origin                 

Foreign-born 1,335,239 38.38% 1,511,758 40.96% 1,494,195 39.45% 1,483,823 39.17% 

LEP                  

Limited English Proficiency 946,493 27.21% 1,112,800 30.15% 1,055,492 27.86% 1,041,748 27.50% 

Sex                 

Male 1,745,023 50.17% 1,834,935 49.72% 1,882,020 49.80% 1,882,020 49.80% 

Female 1,733,324 49.83% 1,855,444 50.28% 1,896,841 50.20% 1,896,841 50.20% 

Age                 

Under 18 859,129 24.70% 1,003,781 27.20% 871,706 23.07% 871,706 23.07% 

18-64 2,273,660 65.37% 2,330,286 63.14% 2,512,244 66.48% 2,512,244 66.48% 

65+ 345,558 9.93% 356,313 9.66% 394,911 10.45% 394,911 10.45% 

Family Type                 

Families with children 381,869 49.78% 322,219 54.14% 386,206 48.04% 386,206 48.04% 

Note 1: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or region for that year, except family type, which is out of total families. 

Note 2: Data Sources: Decennial Census; ACS 

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info/resource/4848/affh-data-documentation).  
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 Table 2b – Demographic Trends for the Region  
 

  (Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim, CA) Region 

Race/Ethnicity  1990 Trend     2000 Trend          2010 Trend             Current   

# % # %    # %                  #      % 

White, Non-Hispanic 5,166,768 45.86% 4,417,595 35.72% 4,056,820 31.62% 4,056,820 31.62% 

Black, Non-Hispanic  971,105 8.62% 1,001,103 8.10% 932,431 7.27% 859,086 6.70% 

Hispanic 3,914,001 34.74% 5,117,049 41.38% 5,700,862 44.44% 5,700,860 44.44% 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 1,146,691 10.18% 1,651,006 13.35% 2,046,118 15.95% 1,888,969 14.72% 

Native American, Non-Hispanic 36,210 0.32% 66,029 0.53% 54,362 0.42% 25,102 0.20% 

National Origin                 

Foreign-born 3,469,567 30.80% 4,299,323 34.77% 4,380,850 34.15% 4,400,910 34.30% 

LEP                  

Limited English Proficiency 2,430,630 21.57% 3,132,663 25.33% 3,053,077 23.80% 3,020,453 23.54% 

Sex                 

Male 5,626,077 49.94% 6,107,286 49.39% 6,328,434 49.33% 6,328,434 49.33% 

Female 5,640,051 50.06% 6,258,058 50.61% 6,500,403 50.67% 6,500,403 50.67% 

Age                 

Under 18 2,911,031 25.84% 3,518,245 28.45% 3,138,867 24.47% 3,138,867 24.47% 

18-64 7,280,517 64.62% 7,641,369 61.80% 8,274,594 64.50% 8,274,594 64.50% 

65+ 1,074,580 9.54% 1,205,730 9.75% 1,415,376 11.03% 1,415,376 11.03% 

Family Type                 

Families with children 1,318,473 50.20% 1,143,222 53.64% 1,388,564 47.84% 1,388,564 47.84% 

Note 1: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or region for that year, except family type, which is out of total families. 

Note 2: Data Sources: Decennial Census; ACS 

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info/resource/4848/affh-data-documentation).  
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 Table 3 – Racial/Ethnic Dissimilarity Index  
 

  (Los Angeles, CA CDBG, HOME, ESG) Jurisdiction (Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim, CA) Region 

Racial/Ethnic Dissimilarity Index 1990 Trend 2000 Trend 2010 Trend Current 1990 Trend 2000 Trend 2010 Trend Current 

Non-White/White 61.72 60.17 58.53 60.74 55.32 55.50 54.64 56.94 

Black/White 78.24 71.42 66.85 70.29 72.75 68.12 65.22 68.85 

Hispanic/White  64.13 65.46 65.20 66.43 60.12 62.44 62.15 63.49 

Asian or Pacific Islander/White 47.08 44.87 42.41 46.78 43.46 46.02 45.77 49.78 

Note 1: Data Sources: Decennial Census 

Note 2: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info/resource/4848/affh-data-documentation).  
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 Table 4 – R/ECAP Demographics 
 

  (Los Angeles, CA CDBG, HOME, ESG) Jurisdiction (Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim, CA) Region 

R/ECAP Race/Ethnicity   # %   # % 

Total Population in R/ECAPs    387,871 - 
 

562,051 - 

White, Non-Hispanic   19,284 4.97% 
 

34,911 6.21% 

Black, Non-Hispanic    55,483 14.30% 
 

77,656 13.82% 

Hispanic   282,566 72.85% 
 

395,944 70.45% 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic   25,170 6.49% 
 

44,800 7.97% 

Native American, Non-Hispanic   709 0.18% 
 

1,043 0.19% 

Other, Non-Hispanic   1,058 0.27% 
 

1,455 0.26% 

R/ECAP Family Type            

Total Families in R/ECAPs   71,550 - 
 

104,826 - 

Families with children   43,360 60.60%   64,580 61.61% 

R/ECAP National Origin           

Total Population in R/ECAPs   387,871 - 
 

562,051 - 

#1 country of origin  Mexico 96,286 24.82% Mexico 138,110 24.57% 

#2 country of origin El Salvador 24,625 6.35% El Salvador 29,075 5.17% 

#3 country of origin Guatemala 20,289 5.23% Guatemala 22,964 4.09% 

#4 country of origin China excl. Hong Kong & Taiwan 5,850 1.51% China excl. Hong Kong & Taiwan 6,958 1.24% 

#5 country of origin Korea 4,527 1.17% Korea 5,496 0.98% 

#6 country of origin Honduras 3,714 0.96% Honduras 5,221 0.93% 

#7 country of origin Philippines 2,191 0.56% Philippines 3,592 0.64% 

#8 country of origin Belize 2,032 0.52% Cambodia 3,378 0.60% 

#9 country of origin India 1,506 0.39% Vietnam 2,828 0.50% 

#10 country of origin Nicaragua 1,506 0.39% Belize 2,199 0.39% 

Note 1: 10 most populous groups at the jurisdiction level may not be the same as the 10 most populous at the Region level, and are thus labeled separately. 

Note 2: Data Sources: Decennial Census; ACS 

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info/resource/4848/affh-data-documentation).  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

1318

https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/4848/affh-data-documentation


 Table 5 – Publicly Supported Housing Units by Program Category  
 

  (Los Angeles, CA CDBG, HOME, ESG) Jurisdiction 

Housing Units # % 

Total housing units 1,409,962 - 

Public Housing   7,172 0.51% 

Project-based Section 8 21,385 1.52% 

Other Multifamily  3,035 0.22% 

HCV Program 49,997 3.55% 

Note 1: Data Sources: Decennial Census; APSH 

Note 2: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info/resource/4848/affh-data-documentation).  
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 Table 6 – Publicly Supported Housing Residents by Race and Ethnicity  
 

(Los Angeles, CA CDBG, HOME, ESG) 
Jurisdiction 

                    White                       Black                               Hispanic Asian or Pacific Islander 

Housing Type # % # % #        %                        # % 

Public Housing 223 3.17% 1,685 23.98% 4,918 69.99% 201 2.86% 

Project-Based Section 8 4,382 21.58% 3,863 19.02% 5,617 27.66% 6409 31.56% 

Other Multifamily 851 30.13% 280 9.92% 672 23.80% 1,013 35.87% 

HCV Program 9,449 22.10% 23,039 53.89% 9,005 21.06% 1,178 2.76% 

Total Households 510,140 38.62% 146,570 11.10% 471,240 35.67% 162,019 12.27% 

0-30% of AMI 73,675 25.53% 47,200 16.35% 126,635 43.88% 34,589 11.98% 

0-50% of AMI 112,300 22.83% 70,530 14.34% 232,130 47.19% 54,289 11.04% 

0-80% of AMI 181,610 25.11% 96,015 13.27% 338,220 46.76% 79,799 11.03% 

(Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim, CA) 
Region 

                  White            Black          Hispanic          Asian or Pacific Islander 

Housing Type # % #    % #      % # % 

Public Housing 1,094 9.27% 3,183     26.97% 7,054 59.78% 463 3.92% 

Project-Based Section 8 10,079 23.58% 7,718     18.06% 12,145 28.41% 12,640 29.57% 

Other Multifamily 1,851 33.56% 488      8.85% 1,242 22.52% 1,926 34.92% 

HCV Program N/a N/a N/a   N/a N/a     N/a N/a N/a 

Total Households 1,766,510 41.80% 333,080      7.88% 1,405,070   33.25% 629,349 14.89% 

0-30% of AMI 215,775 29.59% 86,225    11.83% 305,885   41.95% 105,314 14.44% 

0-50% of AMI 343,565 26.07% 135,740    10.30% 587,685   44.60% 175,814 13.34% 

0-80% of AMI 590,895 28.77% 195,155      9.50% 905,370   44.09% 272,549 13.27% 

Note 1: Data Sources: Decennial Census; APSH; CHAS 

Note 2: Numbers presented are numbers of households not individuals. 

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info/resource/4848/affh-data-documentation). 
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               Table 7 -  R/ECAP and Non-R/ECAP Demographics by Publicly Supported Housing Program Category  
 

(Los Angeles, CA CDBG, 
HOME, ESG) Jurisdiction 

Total # units  
(occupied) 

% White % Black  
% 

Hispanic 
% Asian or Pacific 

Islander 
% Families with 

children 
% Elderly 

% with a  
disability 

Public Housing 
                

R/ECAP tracts 4,105 1.20% 32.19% 64.06% 2.56% 60.39% 20.10% 11.97% 

Non-R/ECAP tracts 2,947 5.94% 12.50% 78.29% 3.28% 49.03% 31.39% 14.01% 

Project-based Section 8                 

R/ECAP tracts 3,445 8.33% 27.19% 29.92% 34.30% 18.70% 61.81% 10.53% 

Non-R/ECAP tracts 16,906 24.28% 17.35% 27.19% 31.00% 13.07% 69.71% 13.49% 

Other Multifamily                 

R/ECAP tracts 647 5.80% 23.04% 39.03% 32.13% 0.00% 94.94% 7.21% 

Non-R/ECAP tracts 2,191 38.24% 6.09% 18.51% 36.78% 0.30% 82.49% 19.91% 

HCV Program                 

R/ECAP tracts 8,103 7.45% 67.93% 20.41% 3.97% 32.94% 26.64% 31.99% 

Non-R/ECAP tracts 37,191 25.33% 50.81% 21.20% 2.49% 25.99% 35.84% 37.93% 

Note 1: Disability information is often reported for heads of household or spouse/co-head only. Here, the data reflect information on all members of the 
household. 
Note 2: Data Sources: APSH 

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info/resource/4848/affh-data-documentation).  
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 Table 8a – Demographics of Publicly Supported Housing Developments by Program Category (Public Housing)  
 

Public Housing 

(Los Angeles, CA CDBG) Jurisdiction 

Development Name          PHA Name # Units White Black Hispanic Asian 
Households 

with Children 

Lankershim/87th Housing Authority of The City of Los Angeles 55 4% 47% 45% 4% 4% 

Estrada Courts Housing Authority of The City of Los Angeles 413 1% 5% 93% 2% 44% 

Pueblo Del Rio Housing Authority of The City of Los Angeles 660 2% 21% 70% 7% 56% 

Del Rey Square Senior Housing Housing Authority of The City of Los Angeles 30 30% 27% 27% 17% N/a 

Pueblo Del Sol Phase Ii Rental Housing Authority of The City of Los Angeles 122 1% N/a 87% 12% 55% 

Harbor View Housing Authority of The City of Los Angeles 48 4% 26% 70% N/a 72% 

New Pico Gardens Phase Ii Housing Authority of The City of Los Angeles 296 1% 5% 93% 1% 43% 

Pueblo Del Sol Phase I Rental Housing Authority of The City of Los Angeles 120 0% N/a 84% 16% 44% 

Imperial Courts Housing Authority of The City of Los Angeles 480 1% 48% 49% 1% 69% 

Ramona Gardens Housing Authority of The City of Los Angeles 595 1% 5% 92% 2% 54% 

Nickerson Gardens Housing Authority of The City of Los Angeles 1063 1% 47% 52% 0% 70% 

Hacienda Village Housing Authority of The City of Los Angeles 348 1% 37% 62% 1% 42% 

Jordan Downs Housing Authority of The City of Los Angeles 713 1% 38% 61% 0% 72% 

Jordan Scattered Housing Authority of The City of Los Angeles 20 0% 10% 90% N/a 90% 

Rancho San Pedro Housing Authority of The City of Los Angeles 478 2% 27% 70% 1% 56% 

Marina Manor I Housing Authority of The County of Los Angeles 224 57% 23% 17% 3% 5% 

San Fernando Gardens Housing Authority of The City of Los Angeles 448 1% 6% 92% 1% 63% 

William Mead Homes Housing Authority of The City of Los Angeles 414 2% 10% 77% 11% 41% 

Wilmington Townhomes Housing Authority of The City of Los Angeles 46 0% 13% 85% 2% 94% 

Mar Vista Gardens Housing Authority of The City of Los Angeles 599 3% 15% 77% 5% 53% 

Note 1: For LIHTC properties, this information will be supplied by local knowledge. 

Note 2: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding error.  

Note 3: Data Sources: APSH 

Note 4: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info/resource/4848/affh-data-documentation). 
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                                         Table 8b – Demographics of Publicly Supported Housing Developments by Program Category  

                                         (Project-Based Section 8) 
 

Project-Based Section 8 

(Los Angeles, CA CDBG) Jurisdiction 

Development Name # Units White Black Hispanic Asian 
Households 

with 
Children 

Sheridan South Villa 38 3% 89% 8% N/a 53% 

Progressive Home Elderly 111 2% 86% 10% 3% N/a 

Holiday 101-A 117 2% 21% 28% 49% 6% 

Cunningham Village 30 3% 73% 23% N/a 53% 

Panorama View Apts 87 3% N/a 37% 60% N/a 

Pico Wooster Sr Ctz Hsng 49 82% 8% 4% 6% N/a 

Valley Village #2 3 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Pilgrim Tower 44 13% 4% 2% 80% N/a 

Casa Griffin Apts 40 12% 25% 50% 13% 43% 

Urban Rehab #1 60 5% 72% 21% 2% 51% 

One Venice 50 80% 4% 8% 6% N/a 

Preservation Ii 104 6% 80% 13% 1% 28% 

Ethel Arnold Bradley Gdn 80 5% 82% 12% N/a 61% 

Laurel Canyon Terrace 52 0% N/a 100% N/a 31% 

Villa Valley Apartments 146 71% N/a 11% 18% N/a 

Premier Apartments 115 2% 83% 13% 1% 46% 

Glenoaks Townhomes 48 7% 13% 80% N/a 50% 

St Nicholas Cedars Manor 26 0% 4% 4% 92% N/a 

Burlington Arms Apts 55 0% N/a 4% 96% N/a 

Jewel Terraces 32 3% 68% 23% 6% 19% 

Two Worlds Ii 60 4% 2% 35% 60% 5% 

Holiday 101-B 117 2% 4% 34% 60% 6% 

Granada Gardens 33 47% 6% 44% 3% 6% 

Sherman Arms Apartments 74 79% N/a 3% 19% 1% 

Subsidized Housing Corporation 116 13 0% 54% 46% N/a 46% 

North Hollywood Sr. Citizens 200 80% 2% 16% 3% N/a 

South Side Apts 20 32% 16% 53% N/a 43% 

Sunset Apartments 81 3% 5% 87% 5% 3% 

Kings Road Apartments 106 83% 7% 8% 1% N/a 

Casa Linda I 3 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Redwood Village 49 36% 20% 34% 10% 30% 

T.C. Apartments 20 0% 5% 0% 95% 5% 

Mountain View Estates 23 61% 6% 17% 17% 34% 

Breezes Del Mar 1a - 1d 62 18% 38% 43% N/a 28% 

Mid City Apts 68 2% 92% 6% N/a 71% 

Van Nuys Apts 299 4% 3% 5% 88% 1% 

Verdes Del Oriente 112 2% 5% 94% N/a 42% 

Accessible Apts. No 1-Los Angeles 12 8% 83% 8% N/a N/a 

St. James Manor 65 9% 2% 5% 84% N/a 

Browning Apts 5 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Hobart Gardens 140 91% N/a 8% 1% N/a 

740 S. Olive Street Apartments 307 6% 2% 1% 92% N/a 

Sheridan Manor 47 0% 84% 16% N/a 75% 

Angelus Plaza 757 2% 1% 6% 92% N/a 

Van Buren Apts 28 10% 5% 75% 10% 25% 

Happy Valley Villa 12 0% 64% 36% N/a 64% 

Houston Homes Apartments 52 2% 89% 9% N/a 41% 

Casa Linda Iii 3 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

De Soto Gardens - 2 238 14% 1% 77% 7% 40% 

Leaster Apartments 35 0% 31% 69% N/a N/a 

Park View Terrace Apts 94 1% N/a 3% 96% N/a 

Bonita Ranch Apartments 48 6% 17% 77% N/a 35% 

Villa St. Andrews 13 8% 8% 8% 69% 8% 

Billy G Mills Manor 102 6% 54% 26% 14% 30% 

Rayen Park Apartments 84 32% 1% 10% 57% N/a 

Diane Apartments 61 53% N/a 45% 2% 10% 

Pilgrim Tower 53 11% N/a 2% 87% N/a 

Note 1: For LIHTC properties, this information will be supplied by local knowledge. 

Note 2: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding error.  

Note 3: Data Sources: APSH 

Note 4: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info/resource/4848/affh-data-
documentation).  
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                                         Table 8c – Demographics of Publicly Supported Housing Developments by Program Category  

                                         (Project-Based Section 8 continued)  
 

Project-Based Section 8 

(Los Angeles, CA CDBG) Jurisdiction 

Development Name # Units White Black Hispanic Asian 
Households 

with 
Children 

Fairfax Senior Cit Apts 45 98% N/a 2% N/a N/a 

Two Worlds One Apts. 96 5% 39% 36% 20% 20% 

Imogene Housing 16 0% N/a 100% N/a 26% 

Villa Marisol 47 9% N/a 34% 55% N/a 

Good Shepherd Manor 143 5% 76% 4% 15% 1% 

La Pro 30 101 1% 5% 30% 63% 3% 

Fickett Towers 198 42% 1% 15% 42% N/a 

Casa Linda Ii 3 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

East L A North I 64 2% 5% 94% N/a 5% 

Breezes Del Mar 4a - 4c 33 9% 45% 45% N/a 54% 

Washington Apts 5 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Las Casitas Ii 8 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Sonya Gardens 60 0% 95% 5% N/a 25% 

Hollywood East Apts. 67 6% 71% 18% 5% 27% 

Foothill Gardens 53 94% N/a 4% 2% N/a 

Wadsworth Park Apts 21 0% 10% 90% N/a 71% 

Preservation I 93 3% 83% 14% N/a 23% 

University Gardens Apartments 113 3% 31% 61% 4% 57% 

Las Casitas Iii 8 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Christ Unity Manor 146 2% N/a 2% 96% N/a 

Woodman Nordhoff Apartments 65 56% 5% 32% 6% 32% 

Witmer Manor Apartment Complex 238 2% 73% 21% 4% 35% 

Cathay Manor 268 1% N/a 3% 96% N/a 

Las Casitas I 6 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Apperson Apartments 5 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Jessie L Terry Manor 170 0% 8% 3% 88% N/a 

Holiday 101-C 123 1% 6% 39% 54% 3% 

Las Palmas Gardens 74 66% 7% 16% 10% N/a 

Delta Apartments 4 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

1309 Second Avenue Apartments 20 0% 11% 68% 21% 16% 

Finley Square 18 6% 88% 6% N/a 51% 

Miyako Garden Apts 100 7% N/a 0% 92% N/a 

Alice Manor 60 0% 95% 5% N/a N/a 

La Salle Place 5 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Valley Village #3 3 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Dorie Miller Manor 36 0% 67% 33% N/a 72% 

Pleasant Hills Home 24 13% 4% 83% N/a 39% 

Union Tower 199 3% 2% 16% 79% N/a 

Grandview Homes 26 0% 12% 84% 4% 24% 

Tlc Homes I 12 73% 9% 9% 9% N/a 

Hdr Fund 1 Apts 115 3% 74% 21% 1% 26% 

Watts Arms Ii 40 3% 95% 3% N/a N/a 

1035 W 39th St Apts 5 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

St Andrews Arms 27 8% 88% 0% 4% 40% 

Tres Lomas Apartments 45 5% N/a 2% 91% N/a 

Pace Villa 16 7% 50% 43% N/a 57% 

New Hampshire Arms 36 0% N/a 0% 100% N/a 

Stovall Terrace Apartments 95 5% 17% 25% 52% N/a 

Carondelet Snr Cit Apts 46 0% N/a 5% 95% N/a 

Sunset-Normandie Towers 147 93% N/a 5% 2% N/a 

Hollywood Plaza Apts 152 71% 2% 5% 22% N/a 

Angelus Plaza Ii 330 2% 0% 4% 93% N/a 

Martel Park 72 87% 1% 0% 12% N/a 

Dolores-Frances Apartments 150 2% 4% 94% N/a 58% 

Neld North Apartments 83 1% 84% 14% 1% 47% 

Fuller Avenue Sr Housing 88 97% N/a 2% 1% N/a 

Westside Apts 59 2% 84% 10% 3% 47% 

Note 1: For LIHTC properties, this information will be supplied by local knowledge. 

Note 2: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding error.  

Note 3: Data Sources: APSH 

Note 4: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info/resource/4848/affh-data-
documentation).  
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                                                Table 8d – Demographics of Publicly Supported Housing Developments by Program Category 

                                         (Project-Based Section 8 continued) 
 

Project-Based Section 8 

(Los Angeles, CA CDBG) Jurisdiction 

Development Name # Units White Black Hispanic Asian 
Households 

with 
Children 

Doris Foster 10 55% 27% 18% N/a N/a 

Casa Olivo 10 80% 7% 7% 7% N/a 

Castle Argyle Apts 97 70% 1% 18% 9% N/a 

Willow Brook Villa 84 6% N/a 4% 91% N/a 

Hollywood Fountain South 72 49% 5% 22% 23% N/a 

Westington 12 31% 46% 15% 8% N/a 

Vendome Courts 50 2% 78% 20% N/a 33% 

Lake Mews Dominion 14 29% 7% 36% 29% 36% 

Swansea Park Apts 82 6% 1% 1% 91% N/a 

Rancho Del Valle 24 83% 8% 4% N/a N/a 

Van Ness Terrace 12 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Preservation V 118 3% 63% 32% 3% 24% 

Queen Properties Of La, L.P. 96 5% 37% 45% 12% 9% 

Freeman Villa 41 0% 7% 15% 78% N/a 

Hancock Gardens Apts. 66 5% N/a 2% 94% N/a 

Normandie Villas 25 5% 27% 59% 9% 41% 

Turner Apartments 31 3% 61% 32% N/a 71% 

Robert Farrell Manor 35 4% 89% 7% N/a 79% 

S & J Limited Ii 73 6% 27% 67% N/a 43% 

Reseda East 70 46% 3% 35% 16% N/a 

Buckingham Apts 83 6% 85% 9% N/a 44% 

Beverly Manor 58 6% 9% 80% 6% 4% 

Manhattan Gardens 5 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Banning Villa Apartments 90 6% 1% 92% 1% N/a 

Professional Housing Development Ap 84 11% 20% 50% 19% 9% 

Breezes Del Mar 3a - 3c 38 5% 38% 56% N/a 59% 

Hollywood West Apts 79 7% 21% 68% 4% 8% 

Columbus Square 64 25% N/a 23% 52% N/a 

La Hacienda I 14 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Swansea Park Senior Apartments 38 21% 11% 0% 68% N/a 

Princess Apts 58 21% 34% 38% 7% 5% 

Pledgerville Senior Citizens Villa 93 6% 27% 17% 50% N/a 

Westside Jewish Center Apartments 102 65% N/a 1% 34% N/a 

Vista Tower 146 3% 1% 2% 94% N/a 

Woodman Manor Apts 100 89% 1% 9% 1% N/a 

Oxford Park 108 1% 6% 3% 90% N/a 

Sherman Way Biltmore 67 33% 2% 17% 48% 25% 

Sheridan East Villa 24 0% 91% 5% 5% 82% 

Casa Panorama 154 17% 3% 58% 22% N/a 

107th St Townhomes 4 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

97th St Townhomes 5 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

L.A.Pro I 104 0% 31% 65% 4% 15% 

Panorama City I 27 27% 8% 65% N/a 57% 

Runnymede Holiday Apts 22 17% 22% 61% N/a 26% 

Breezes Del Mar 2a - 2d 113 12% 45% 42% 1% 40% 

Anaheim Gardens 75 8% 43% 45% 4% 51% 

Washington Court Apartments 102 5% 91% 4% N/a 62% 

Kilgore Manor 51 9% 32% 57% 2% N/a 

Beth Am Manor 49 88% 2% 4% 6% N/a 

Vph Adult Rtrmnt Cntr 84 40% N/a 22% 38% N/a 

Astoria Gardens 136 3% N/a 95% 2% 52% 

Mission Plaza 132 6% 2% 90% 2% 49% 

Los Angeles Gardens 101 1% 36% 32% 31% 10% 

Simpson Villas 5 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Penninsula Committee House 10 60% 13% 20% 7% N/a 

Menorah House 50 66% 6% 10% 18% N/a 

Lakeview Terrace 74 2% 9% 86% 3% 35% 

Note 1: For LIHTC properties, this information will be supplied by local knowledge. 

Note 2: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding error.  

Note 3: Data Sources: APSH 

Note 4: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info/resource/4848/affh-data-
documentation).  
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  Table 8e – Demographics of Publicly Supported Housing Developments by Program Category  

  (Project-Based Section 8 continued)  
 

Project-Based Section 8 

(Los Angeles, CA CDBG) Jurisdiction 

Development Name # Units White Black Hispanic Asian Households with Children 

Valley Committee House 10 80% N/a 20% N/a N/a 

New Horizons I 6 71% 7% 21% N/a N/a 

Mid Town Apartments 119 2% 75% 16% 6% 28% 

Stevenson Manor 61 85% 5% 10% N/a N/a 

La Pro Xxxii Apts 113 2% 79% 17% 3% 32% 

80th Street Apts 16 0% 53% 47% N/a 47% 

Tujunga Gardens 53 71% N/a 4% 25% N/a 

Roscoe Park Apartments 37 22% 3% 65% 11% 37% 

Canoga Park 14 23% 15% 62% N/a 38% 

Owensmouth Gardens 281 80% 2% 13% 5% N/a 

Parthenia Townhouses 11 18% 9% 64% 9% 27% 

Randolph Gardens 4 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Western Gardens Apartments 35 6% 94% 0% N/a 71% 

Mca#3 Apartments 20 0% 100% 0% N/a 56% 

Note 1: For LIHTC properties, this information will be supplied by local knowledge. 

Note 2: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding error.  

Note 3: Data Sources: APSH 

Note 4: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info/resource/4848/affh-data-documentation).  
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                                       Table 8f – Demographics of Publicly Supported Housing Developments by Program Category  

                                       (Other Multifamily Assisted Housing)  
 

Other Multifamily Assisted Housing 

(Los Angeles, CA CDBG) Jurisdiction 

Development Name # Units White Black Hispanic Asian 
Households 

with 
Children 

Village Way 12 91% N/a 0% 9% N/a 

Lime House Apartments 34 0% 12% 9% 79% N/a 

Telacu Pointe 83 1% N/a 18% 81% N/a 

Homestead Pacific Living Alternativ 6 92% 8% 0% N/a N/a 

Ranch House Group Home 6 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Hfl Sequoia Apartments 24 46% 42% 4% 4% N/a 

Great Expectations 12 64% 9% 9% 9% N/a 

Hfl Vanowen Apartments 24 52% 30% 13% 4% N/a 

Castlewood Terrace Ii 90 31% 1% 14% 48% N/a 

Village Choice 12 67% N/a 25% 8% N/a 

Glad 13 54% 15% 23% 8% N/a 

Stovall Villa 31 3% 6% 6% 81% N/a 

Villa De La Esperanza 87 2% N/a 79% 17% N/a 

Vista Homes 12 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Silver Lake New Hope Apts 14 36% 7% 50% N/a 28% 

Hollywood 98 80% 4% 8% 8% N/a 

White Oak Group Home 6 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Reseda Horizons 6 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Village Acquisition 111 12 83% N/a 0% 8% N/a 

Discovering Horizons 12 91% N/a 9% N/a N/a 

New Opportunities For Living 12 67% 8% 17% 8% N/a 

Helms Manor 5 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Arirang Senior Housing Apts. 73 24% N/a 1% 74% N/a 

Schoup 6 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Hoover Senior Apts. 37 0% 78% 11% 11% N/a 

Wills Manor 7 36% 64% 0% N/a N/a 

Waterloo 17 24% 35% 29% 6% N/a 

Villa Flores 73 1% 3% 17% 79% N/a 

Telacu Vistas Del Sol 99 1% N/a 37% 62% N/a 

Echo Park Senior Housing 40 27% 2% 15% 56% N/a 

Adams Senior Citizen Housing 74 16% 21% 11% 52% N/a 

Dr. Charles Moore-Westminster Arms 55 0% 7% 2% 91% N/a 

Broadwood Terrace 79 16% 61% 14% 9% N/a 

Palm Village Senior Apartments 57 3% N/a 10% 86% N/a 

Parthenia Street Senior Housing 76 67% 3% 17% 13% N/a 

Adda And Paul Safran Senior Housing 63 85% 3% 3% 8% N/a 

Project Independence 24 73% 9% 9% 9% N/a 

Golden Years Senior Apartments 90 96% 2% 1% 1% N/a 

Miracle Mile Senior Housing 27 67% 11% 0% 22% N/a 

Bromont Housing Corporation 80 12% 6% 70% 10% N/a 

Pico Veteran Senior Housing 45 71% 2% 11% 13% N/a 

Community 6 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Steel Plaza 65 3% N/a 19% 78% N/a 

Telacu Pico Aliso 74 1% N/a 34% 64% N/a 

Greenfield Manor 5 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Homeward Bound 2000 2 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Women'S Village Home 12 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Fiesta House Senior 49 6% N/a 8% 85% N/a 

Telacu Las Flores 74 12% 4% 71% 12% N/a 

Vermont Senior Apartments 138 0% 21% 23% 56% N/a 

Rainbow Homes 12 83% 8% 0% 8% N/a 

Las Alturas 74 3% N/a 90% 7% N/a 

Harding Project 12 83% 8% 8% N/a N/a 

Van Nuys Apts 14 33% 27% 20% 7% 7% 

Madison Avenue Senior Housing 69 75% 1% 6% 17% N/a 

George Mcdonald 60 3% 47% 45% 5% N/a 

North Hollywood Accessible 12 42% N/a 17% 42% N/a 

Note 1: For LIHTC properties, this information will be supplied by local knowledge. 

Note 2: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding error.  

Note 3: Data Sources: APSH 

Note 4: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info/resource/4848/affh-data-
documentation).  
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Table 8g – Demographics of Publicly Supported Housing Developments by Program Category  

(Other Multifamily Assisted Housing continued) 
 

Other Multifamily Assisted Housing 

(Los Angeles, CA CDBG) Jurisdiction 

Development Name # Units White Black Hispanic Asian 
Households with 

Children 

Mount Moriah Senior Villa 40 2% 13% 25% 58% N/a 

Colonia Jess Lopez 87 6% N/a 63% 31% N/a 

Oscar House Group Home 6 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Allesandro Apartments 17 29% 53% 12% 6% N/a 

Liberty Village 12 92% N/a 0% 8% N/a 

Mariposa Senior 69 3% N/a 13% 84% N/a 

Carter House 20 0% 85% 15% N/a N/a 

New Visions 12 82% N/a 9% 9% N/a 

Vineland Avenue Senior Housing 81 66% 12% 18% 4% N/a 

Hfl Garden Villa 24 46% 29% 21% 4% N/a 

Palms Manor 5 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Sherman Oaks Senior Housing 82 91% 4% 5% N/a N/a 

Hfl Palms Court 19 53% 32% 16% N/a N/a 

Headway House, Inc. 6 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Castlewood Terrace 67 32% 3% 13% 51% N/a 

Harbor Gateway 18 47% 24% 18% 6% N/a 

Village Acquisition 11 12 92% 8% 0% N/a N/a 

Astoria Village 6 N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Main Street Apts 24 16% 20% 64% N/a 12% 

New Hope Senior Villa 45 0% 7% 15% 78% N/a 

Note 1: For LIHTC properties, this information will be supplied by local knowledge. 

Note 2: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding error.  

Note 3: Data Sources: APSH 

Note 4: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info/resource/4848/affh-data-documentation).  
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                        Table 9 – Demographics of Households with Disproportionate Housing Needs 
 

Disproportionate Housing Needs (Los Angeles, CA CDBG, HOME, ESG) Jurisdiction (Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim, CA) Region 

Households experiencing any of 4 housing problems # with problems # households % with problems # with problems # households % with problems 

Race/Ethnicity 
      

White, Non-Hispanic 243,765 510,140 47.78% 755,745 1,766,510 42.78% 

Black, Non-Hispanic 90,575 146,570 61.80% 192,655 333,080 57.84% 

Hispanic 338,720 471,240 71.88% 929,985 1,405,070 66.19% 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 85,949 162,019 53.05% 312,065 629,349 49.59% 

Native American, Non-Hispanic 1,690 2,965 57.00% 4,990 9,520 52.42% 

Other, Non-Hispanic 15,840 27,995 56.58% 42,365 82,340 51.45% 

Total 776,555 1,320,960 58.79% 2,237,810 4,225,895 52.95% 

Household Type and Size 
      

Family households, <5 people 341,990 623,250 54.87% 1,061,155 2,236,590 47.45% 

Family households, 5+ people 141,440 176,270 80.24% 472,725 646,795 73.09% 

Non-family households 293,120 521,425 56.22% 703,940 1,342,510 52.43% 

Households experiencing any of 4 Severe Housing Problems # with severe problems # households % with severe problems # with severe problems # households % with severe problems 

Race/Ethnicity 
      

White, Non-Hispanic 140,185 510,140 27.48% 404,505 1,766,510 22.90% 

Black, Non-Hispanic 58,255 146,570 39.75% 118,350 333,080 35.53% 

Hispanic 253,335 471,240 53.76% 663,905 1,405,070 47.25% 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 53,569 162,019 33.06% 187,450 629,349 29.78% 

Native American, Non-Hispanic 1,055 2,965 35.58% 2,818 9,520 29.60% 

Other, Non-Hispanic 10,170 27,995 36.33% 24,670 82,340 29.96% 

Total 516,590 1,320,960 39.11% 1,401,660 4,225,895 33.17% 

Note 1: The four housing problems are: incomplete kitchen facilities, incomplete plumbing facilities, more than 1 person per room, and cost burden greater than 30%. The four severe housing problems are: incomplete kitchen facilities, 
incomplete plumbing facilities, more than 1 person per room, and cost burden greater than 50%. 
Note 2: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or region, except household type and size, which is out of total households. 

Note 3: Data Sources: CHAS 

Note 4: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info/resource/4848/affh-data-documentation).  
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    Table 10 – Demographics of Households with Disproportionate Housing Needs 
 

Households with Severe Housing Cost Burden (Los Angeles, CA CDBG, HOME, ESG) Jurisdiction (Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim, CA) Region 

Race/Ethnicity 
# with severe cost 

burden 
# 

households 
% with severe cost 

burden 
# with severe 
cost burden 

# 
households 

% with severe cost 
burden 

White, Non-Hispanic 126,245 510,140 24.75% 363,575 1,766,510 20.58% 

Black, Non-Hispanic 49,435 146,570 33.73% 100,510 333,080 30.18% 

Hispanic 152,075 471,240 32.27% 393,495 1,405,070 28.01% 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 38,150 162,019 23.55% 135,840 629,349 21.58% 

Native American, Non-Hispanic 800 2,965 26.98% 2,210 9,520 23.21% 

Other, Non-Hispanic 8,350 27,995 29.83% 20,445 82,340 24.83% 

Total 375,055 1,320,960 28.39% 1,016,075 4,225,895 24.04% 

Household Type and Size 
      

Family households, <5 people 169,295 623,250 27.16% 499,320 2,236,590 22.33% 

Family households, 5+ people 44,904 176,270 25.47% 136,540 646,795 21.11% 

Non-family households 160,855 521,425 30.85% 380,210 1,342,510 28.32% 

Note 1: Severe housing cost burden is defined as greater than 50% of income. 

Note 2: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or region, except household type and size, which is out of total households. 

Note 3: The # households is the denominator for the % with problems, and may differ from the # households for the table on severe housing problems. 

Note 4: Data Sources: CHAS 

Note 5: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info/resource/4848/affh-data-documentation).  
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Table 11 – Publicly Supported Housing by Program Category: Units by Number of Bedrooms and Number of Children  
 

  (Los Angeles, CA CDBG, HOME, ESG) Jurisdiction 

  

Households in 0-1 Bedroom  
Units 

Households in 2 Bedroom  
Units 

Households in 3+ Bedroom  
Units 

Households with Children 

Housing Type # % # % # % # % 

Public Housing 1,152 16.32% 3,396 48.12% 2,489 35.27% 3,927 55.65% 

Project-Based Section 8 16,034 76.71% 3,139 15.02% 1,406 6.73% 2,932 14.03% 

Other Multifamily 2,942 96.52% 16 0.52% 0 0.00% 7 0.23% 

HCV Program 20,141 45.81% 15,618 35.52% 7,347 16.71% 12,013 27.32% 

Note 1: Data Sources: APSH 

Note 2: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info/resource/4848/affh-data-documentation).  
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                Table 12 – Opportunity Indicators by Race/Ethnicity   
 

(Los Angeles, CA CDBG, HOME, ESG) Jurisdiction 
Low Poverty 

Index 

School  
Proficiency  

Index 

Labor Market  
Index 

Transit   
Index 

Low 
Transportation 

Cost Index 

Jobs  
Proximity 

Index 

Environmental 
Health Index 

Total Population                

White, Non-Hispanic 57.93 66.39 68.23 81.08 82.87 47.60 17.72 

Black, Non-Hispanic  27.68 35.38 32.64 85.39 88.08 46.67 9.12 

Hispanic 25.84 41.88 32.80 84.89 87.23 43.10 12.09 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 43.16 55.02 54.13 84.83 87.77 46.88 12.88 

Native American, Non-Hispanic 37.48 50.46 45.47 83.58 86.17 46.39 14.83 

Population below federal poverty line               

White, Non-Hispanic 46.73 61.43 60.25 85.00 87.84 47.10 13.62 

Black, Non-Hispanic  18.53 30.29 24.51 87.01 89.53 45.30 8.21 

Hispanic 17.65 37.54 28.17 86.70 89.79 44.56 9.49 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 34.48 53.09 49.34 88.18 92.15 49.66 8.49 

Native American, Non-Hispanic 20.52 40.60 33.38 87.46 91.04 48.99 8.23 

(Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim, CA) Region 

              

Total Population               

White, Non-Hispanic 65.34 68.73 67.34 59.42 62.47 46.74 38.36 

Black, Non-Hispanic  36.77 37.95 36.13 77.17 72.00 46.12 23.65 

Hispanic 36.01 43.05 35.43 73.07 72.76 43.16 25.56 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 55.68 64.53 57.42 63.61 66.43 45.30 31.29 

Native American, Non-Hispanic 48.97 52.60 48.40 65.64 67.87 44.84 33.60 

Population below federal poverty line               

White, Non-Hispanic 53.04 61.26 59.07 68.71 72.25 48.46 32.62 

Black, Non-Hispanic  23.71 30.73 26.45 82.33 77.33 44.58 21.67 

Hispanic 24.25 37.27 28.83 80.06 79.62 43.89 21.76 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 45.15 58.20 50.53 71.72 76.26 47.52 27.36 

Native American, Non-Hispanic 32.13 38.92 34.86 76.25 73.34 47.51 25.97 

Note 1: Data Sources: Decennial Census; ACS; Great Schools; Common Core of Data; SABINS; LAI; LEHD; NATA 

Note 2: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info/resource/4848/affh-data-documentation).  

1332

https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/4848/affh-data-documentation


     Table 13 – Disability by Type 
 

  (Los Angeles, CA CDBG, HOME, ESG) Jurisdiction (Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim, CA) Region 

Disability Type # % # % 

Hearing difficulty 
88,327 2.49% 303,390 2.52% 

Vision difficulty 
74,408 2.10% 227,927 1.90% 

Cognitive difficulty 
141,158 3.98% 445,175 3.70% 

Ambulatory difficulty 
206,091 5.81% 641,347 5.34% 

Self-care difficulty 
100,325 2.83% 312,961 2.60% 

Independent living difficulty 
155,774 4.39% 496,105 4.13% 

Note 1: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or region. 

Note 2: Data Sources: ACS 

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info/resource/4848/affh-data-documentation).  
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    Table 14 – Disability by Age Group  
 

  (Los Angeles, CA CDBG, HOME, ESG) Jurisdiction (Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim, CA) Region 

Age of People with Disabilities # % # % 

age 5-17 with Disabilities 22,700 0.64% 78,882 0.66% 

age 18-64 with Disabilities 180,273 5.08% 556,100 4.63% 

age 65+ with Disabilities 157,350 4.43% 527,738 4.39% 

Note 1: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or region. 

Note 2: Data Sources: ACS 

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info/resource/4848/affh-data-documentation).  
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   Table 15 – Disability by Publicly Supported Housing Program Category  
 

(Los Angeles, CA CDBG, HOME, ESG) Jurisdiction People with a Disability 

  # % 

Public Housing 905 12.82% 

Project-Based Section 8 2,714 12.99% 

Other Multifamily 510 16.73% 

HCV Program 16,191 36.82% 

(Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim, CA) Region     

Public Housing 1,407 14.32% 

Project-Based Section 8 5,013 12.71% 

Other Multifamily 869 15.62% 

HCV Program N/a N/a 

Note 1: The definition of "disability" used by the Census Bureau may not be comparable to reporting requirements under HUD programs. 

Note 2: Data Sources: ACS 

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info/resource/4848/affh-data-documentation).  
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        Table 16 – Homeownership and Rental Rates by Race/Ethnicity  
 

  (Los Angeles, CA CDBG, HOME, ESG) Jurisdiction (Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim, CA) Region 

  Homeowners Renters Homeowners Renters 

Race/Ethnicity  # % # % # % # % 

White, Non-Hispanic 251,795 50.73% 258,365 31.33% N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Black, Non-Hispanic 41,790 8.42% 104,790 12.71% N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Hispanic 133,960 26.99% 337,280 40.90% N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 58,435 11.77% 103,575 12.56% N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Native American, Non-Hispanic 1,005 0.20% 1,955 0.24% N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Other, Non-Hispanic 9,375 1.89% 18,635 2.26% N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Total Household Units 496,365 - 824,595 - N/a - N/a - 

Note 1: Data presented are numbers of households, not individuals. 

Note 2: Data Sources: CHAS 

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info/resource/4848/affh-data-documentation).  
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Table 17 – Demographics of PHA Assisted Households  
 

(Los Angeles, CA CDBG, HOME, ESG) Jurisdiction 
Total # units  
(occupied) 

% White % Black  % Hispanic 
% Asian or 

Pacific Islander 
% Families with 

children 
% Elderly 

% with a  
disability 

Public Housing N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Housing Choice Voucher Program N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Note 1: Data reported are a percent of households, except for disability which is expressed as a percent of all residents. 

Note 2: Disability information is often reported for heads of household or spouse/co-head only. Here, the data reflect information on all members of the household. 

Note 3: Data Sources: APSH 

Note 4: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info/resource/4848/affh-data-documentation).  
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Table 18 – Demographics of PHA Assisted Households  
 

  Race/Ethnicity 

(Los Angeles, CA CDBG, HOME, ESG) Jurisdiction White Black  Hispanic Asian or Pacific Islander 

Housing Category # % # % # % # % 

Public Housing N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

HCV Program N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a 

(Los Angeles, CA CDBG, HOME, ESG) Jurisdiction White Black  Hispanic Asian or Pacific Islander 

  # % # % # % # % 

Total Households in PHA Service Area 510,140 39 146,570 11 471,240 36 162,019 12 

0-30% of AMI 73,675 26 47,200 16 126,635 44 34,589 12 

0-50% of AMI 112,300 23 70,530 14 232,130 47 54,289 11 

0-80% of AMI 181,610 25 96,015 13 338,220 47 79,799 11 

(Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim, CA) Region White Black  Hispanic Asian or Pacific Islander 

  # % # % # % # % 

Total Households in Region 1,766,510 42 333,080 8 1,405,070 33 629,349 15 

0-30% of AMI 215,775 30 86,225 12 305,885 42 105,314 14 

0-50% of AMI 343,565 26 135,740 10 587,685 45 175,814 13 

0-80% of AMI 590,895 29 195,155 10 905,370 44 272,549 13 

Note 1: Data Sources: Decennial Census; APSH; CHAS 

Note 2: All # presented are numbers of households, not individuals. 

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info/resource/4848/affh-data-documentation).  
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